No. 288, A.]

## CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT providing for an appropriation of an amount therein named, for the benefit of the fire sufferers of Barron county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation of \$10,000.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars, to be expended as shall be provided in section 3 of this act, in relieving the present distress and providing for the future necessities of the people of Barron county, Wisconsin, rendered destitute by forest fires during the summer of 1898.

To whom payable. Com-mission to suditures.

SECTION 2. The moneys appropriated by the mission to supersection shall be paid by the treasurer of Wisconsin, to the treasurer of Barron county, Wisconsin, who shall apportion it among the treasurers of the several townships of said county, by and with the aid and direction of a commission of three residents of said Barron county, to be appointed by the governor.

> SECTION 3. The moneys so paid to the town treasurers, shall be by them expended as the town board in such town may, by and with the advice of the aforesaid commission direct, in the relief of present distress or future necessity and in the purchase of seed for the use of such fire sufferers for the year 1899.

> This act shall take effect and be SECTION 4. in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1899.